CITY OF MONTEVIDEO
CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS
September 19, 2016

The city council met in regular session Monday, September 19, 2016 in the council chambers at
city hall. Council President Garbe called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. with the Pledge of
Allegiance.

Council members present: Marvin Garbe, Karen Nieuwbeerta, Bryce Curtiss, Todd Hay and
Nathan Schmidt. Absent: None. Mayor Debra Lee Fader present.

Also present were: City Manager Steven C. Jones, Rodeberg & Berryman Engineer Mike
Amborn, City Attorney Janice Nelson and City Clerk Glennis Lauritsen.

It was moved by Schmidt, seconded by Hay and unanimously passed to approve the agenda, with
the following modifications:

MODIFY: 5A) CONSIDER APPROVAL OF VERIFIED CLAIMS FOR THE
PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 16, 2016 IN THE (MODIFIED)
AMOUNT OF $158;231-76 $244,679.71.

Revised amount reflects the following additional claims:

LIQUOR

Mark Schultz - Rent $ 2,588.15
AIRPORT

Mark Borgerson - September services 1,577.13

Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc. - Airport Pavement Maintenance 10,200.00

LEVEE - PHASE 3
ProSource Technologies, LLC - Professional Services/August 1,504.98

MISCELLANEOUS

Chippewa County Auditor/Treasurer - Assessment Services/Sept. 4,523.42
Delta Dental of MN - October premium 2,631.10
SW/WC Service Co-op - October BC/BS premium 61,227.50
UTILITY

Roger Lauritsen - September retainer/sludge removal 2,195.73



Minutes/City Council
September 19, 2016
Page No. 2

It was moved by Curtiss, seconded by Nieuwbeerta and unanimously passed to approve the
minutes of the Regular Meeting of September 6, 2016.

4. Notices/Communications/Announcements or Appearance of Interested Citizens.

- None.

5. Consent Agenda.

It was moved by Nieuwbeerta, seconded by Hay and unanimously passed to approve the
following consent agenda items:

5(A) VERIFIED CLAIMS FOR THE PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 16, 2016 IN THE
(MODIFIED) AMOUNT OF $244,679.71.

5(B) APPLICATION FOR USE OF CITY STREETS FOR THE HOMECOMING PARADE
ON FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 23, 2016.

6. Public Hearings.

- None.

7. General Business.

7(A) SITE PLAN REVIEW - DOUBLE D DEVELOPMENT.

In a meeting held earlier (6:30 P.M.), the Montevideo Planning Commission reviewed a
site plan submitted by Double D Development of Montevideo to build a professional
office building adjacent to the former Trailway’s location (605 Highway 212 West) on a
parcel owned by Dennis Larson. The commission unanimously recommended its
approval.

It was moved by Schmidt, seconded by Curtiss and unanimously passed to approve the
site plan, as submitted.

7(B) HOSPITAL REFUNDING BONDS.

Hospital Administrator Mark Paulson was present to discuss their request for city
concurrence for a refunding of its outstanding Gross Revenue Bonds, Series 2007. These



Minutes/City Council
September 19, 2016
Page No. 3

bonds were originally issued to finance the acquisition, construction and equipping of the
new hospital and medical clinic. The principal amount of the refunding bonds is not to
exceed $34,000,000. Paulson noted that the calendar of events for the issue included
approval by the Hospital Board, by the city council tonight and by the county board
tomorrow. He also stated that the refunding will save an estimated $5 Million in interest
over the life of the bonds.

BRYCE CURTISS OFFERED RESOLUTION NO. 3383, A RESOLUTION
CONCURRING IN THE COUNTY OF CHIPPEWA RESOLUTION APPROVING THE
ISSUANCE OF GROSS REVENUE HOSPITAL REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2016,
AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN OPERATING EXPENSE AGREEMENT,
AND MOVED ITS ADOPTION. MOTION FOR ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO.
3383 WAS SECONDED BY KAREN NIEUWBEERTA. THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR
OF MOTION: BRYCE CURTISS, KAREN NIEUWBEERTA, TODD HAY, NATHAN
SCHMIDT AND MARVIN GARBE. THOSE VOTING AGAINST MOTION: NONE.
RESOLUTION PASSED 5-0.

At this time, Item 7(G) was pulled forward for consideration.

7(G)

LIQUOR LICENSES - JAVA RIVER.

Java River Coffee Shop has been sold to Becky Daly, and she has formed an LLC known
as Prairie Bear, LLC. Daly has submitted applications for two city liquor-related licenses:
2016 3.2% Malt Liquor On-Sale (Monday-Saturday) and 2016 Wine (Monday-Saturday).
These licenses are the same as were held by the previous owner.

It was moved by Curtiss, seconded by Hay and unanimously passed to authorize the
issuance of the licenses, subject to receipt of all required documents.

The original order of the agenda resumed.

7(C)

2016 SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENTS.

A contract has been let for the 2016 Sidewalk Improvement Project, and the contract
price for those improvements is $19,500. The portion of the cost to be assessed against
benefitted property owners has been determined to be $10,530.65.

KAREN NIEUWBEERTA OFFERED RESOLUTION NO. 3384, A RESOLUTION
DECLARING COST TO BE ASSESSED AND ORDERING PREPARATION OF



Minutes/City Council
September 19, 2016
Page No. 4

PROPOSED ASSESSMENT, AND MOVED ITS ADOPTION. MOTION FOR
ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 3384 WAS SECONDED BY NATHAN
SCHMIDT. THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR OF MOTION: KAREN NIEUWBEERTA,
NATHAN SCHMIDT, TODD HAY, BRYCE CURTISS AND MARVIN GARBE.
THOSE VOTING AGAINST MOTION: NONE. RESOLUTION PASSED 5-0.

7(D) FINAL PUBLIC HEARING - 2016 SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS.

A resolution was provided which directs the publication and mailed notice to property
owners of a final public hearing and their specific assessment information for the 2016
Sidewalk Improvements. The hearing is set for October 17, 2016.

NATHAN SCHMIDT OFFERED RESOLUTION NO. 3385, A RESOLUTION FOR
HEARING ON PROPOSED ASSESSMENT, AND MOVED ITS ADOPTION.
MOTION FOR ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 3385 WAS SECONDED BY
TODD HAY. THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR OF MOTION: NATHAN SCHMIDT,
TODD HAY, BRYCE CURTISS, KAREN NIEUWBEERTA AND MARVIN GARBE.
THOSE VOTING AGAINST MOTION: NONE. RESOLUTION PASSED 5-0.

7(E) 2017 CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS.

Staff has prepared a Draft Street Construction Plan - updated August 2016 - for review by
the council, as well as a draft resolution directing the city engineer to prepare a report on
proposed construction projects for 2017. After review and discussion, it was council
consensus that the resolution be modified to list the following projects:

Street Projects (City):

Merriam Avenue (3™ Street to 8" Street and to alley)
Nichols Avenue (12" Street to 14™ Street)

Eureka Avenue (2™ Street to 3™ Street)
Cemetery/Alley/Park Improvements (non-assessable)

b=

Street Project (State Aid):

1. Ashmore Avenue Overlay (Ridgeview Drive to Highway 29)
2. 2" Street (Black Oak Avenue to 1% Street/Lincoln Avenue)



Minutes/City Council
September 19, 2016
Page No. 5

7(F)

7(G)

7(H)

Storm Sewer Projects:

1. Smith Park Drainage System Rehabilitation.

BRYCE CURTISS OFFERED RESOLUTION NO. 3386, A (MODIFIED)
RESOLUTION REGARDING PREPARATION OF PRELIMINARY REPORT AND
COST ESTIMATES FOR THE PROPOSED 2017 CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS, AND
MOVED ITS ADOPTION. MOTION FOR ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 3386
WAS SECONDED BY TODD HAY. THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR OF MOTION:
BRYCE CURTISS, TODD HAY, KAREN NIEUWBEERTA, NATHAN SCHMIDT
AND MARVIN GARBE. THOSE VOTING AGAINST MOTION: NONE.
RESOLUTION PASSED 5-0.

CHRISTMAS DECORATIONS.

Staff explained that the city’s Christmas decorations are in extremely poor condition and
need to be replaced. There is $7,800 available for this purpose. A quote has been
received from Creative Displays, Inc. in the amount of $8,935 for 30 pole-mounted, 3'
silhouette deluxe teardrop snowflakes. The snowflakes would be placed on Main Street
on each of the intersection’s light poles (four per intersection). The overage of $1,135
could be taken out of another capital budget line item.

It was moved by Hay, seconded by Nieuwbeerta and unanimously passed to authorize the
purchase of Christmas decorations (snowflakes), as quoted by Creative Displays, Inc.

CONSIDERED PREVIOUSLY.
POUNDMASTER AGREEMENT WITH MARY HAFF.

In 2010, the city entered into a poundmaster agreement with Mary Haff, dba/Perfect
Paws, at a compensation rate of $450.00 per month and a reimbursement rate of 50% of
the boarding fees and license fees collected (as a service for collecting the fees.) A new
agreement has been prepared to reflect an adjustment in the monthly rate, from $450.00 to
$600.00. In addition, language has been added that rate adjustments be made annually
based off of the CPI-U for the preceding 12 months (similar to other contracted employee
agreements.)

It was moved by Hay, seconded by Schmidt and unanimously passed to authorize the new
Poundmaster Agreement with Mary Haff, as presented.



Minutes/City Council
September 19, 2016
Page No. 6

(1)

8(A)

ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS/GRANTS.

The following gifts/grants have been received by the city:

Name Description Amount/Value
Bill & Connie Pauling Montevideo Rail Car Project $ 50.00
Kathy & Peter Norton Montevideo Rail Car Project 100.00
Evelyn Ross Montevideo Rail Car Project 100.00
Co-Op Credit Union Montevideo Rail Car Project 250.00
DNR Forestry Grant Fire Suppression Equipment 500.00
FAA Grant Airport Rehab Project 83,831.00
Mn/DOT State Grant Airport Rehab Project 4,657.50

NATHAN SCHMIDT OFFERED RESOLUTION NO. 3387, A RESOLUTION
ACCEPTING GIFTS/GRANTS, AND MOVED ITS ADOPTION. MOTION FOR
ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 3387 WAS SECONDED BY BRYCE CURTISS.
THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR OF MOTION: NATHAN SCHMIDT, BRYCE
CURTISS, TODD HAY, KAREN NIEUWBEERTA AND MARVIN GARBE. THOSE
VOTING AGAINST MOTION: NONE. RESOLUTION PASSED 5-0.

Ordinances.
MAYOR & COUNCIL COMPENSATION.

The council previously discussed an increase in compensation of the mayor and council,
from $6,208.87/year to $6,519.31. Such changes can only be accomplished in an election
year, must be done by ordinance which is required to be published by November 5™,

BRYCE CURTISS INTRODUCED ORDINANCE NO. 944, AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING CHAPTER 5, TITLE 1 OF THE MONTEVIDEO CITY CODE
ENTITLED, “COMPENSATION OF MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEMBERS.”

Discussion and Miscellaneous.

Engineer Amborn updated the council on the 2016 Street Improvement Projects, noting

that paving is complete, with seeding to be done this week. A hiccup occurred on the 5*
Street Project, with a number of property owners taking action to do sewer work on their
private lines before the final lift was placed. Therefore, the final lift between Fosnes and



Minutes/City Council
September 19, 2016
Page No. 7

Hamilton Avenues may take place next spring. The tennis court fencing is up, and the
black dirt work is scheduled to be done this week. Color coating still remains to be
completed. Inasmuch as there was a 9/2 deadline for construction completion, the
contractor is now subject to fines.

> Staff noted that letters had been sent on the tennis light donations, with a deadline of 9/23
for response, after which time the donations will be used towards other improvements at
the tennis courts (backboard, benches, etc.)

> Mayor Fader thanked everyone who had donated to the MAP (painted railcar) Project.

Meeting adjourned at 7:32 P.M.

Glennis A. Lauritsen, Secretary

Approved by council October 3, 2016:

Marvin E. Garbe, President



